

State of Nevada

Private Investigator's Licensing Board

Board Members

David Spencer, Chairman James Colbert Robert Uithoven Jim Nadeau Mark Zane Kevin Ingram, Executive Director

3110 S. Durango Drive Suite 202 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 Telephone: (702) 486-3003 Fax: (702) 486-3009 E-mail: pilbinfo@ag.nv.gov Web: www.nevadapiboard.org

NOTICE OF WORKSHOP TO SOLICIT COMMENTS ON PROPOSED REGULATION

The Private Investigator's Licensing Board, 3110 S. Durango Drive, Suite 202, Las Vegas, NV (702)486-3003 is proposing the Adoption of regulations pertaining to chapter 648 of Nevada Administrative Code. A workshop has been set for **11:00am**, on June **12**, 2014, at the Grant Sawyer State Office Building, 555 E. Washington Ave., Attorney General Conference Room, Suite 4500, Las Vegas, NV 89703 and will be video conferenced at the Office of the Attorney General, 100 North Carson Street, Mock Courtroom, Carson City, NV 89701. The purpose of the workshop is to solicit comments from interested persons on the following general topics that may be addressed in the proposed regulations:

• This proposed regulation is needed to provide clarification for the term "principal place of business." The purpose of this proposed regulation is to provide interpretation of the meaning of "principal place of business" for licensees of the Board; prohibiting the use of a home as a principal place of business in certain circumstances; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

Small Business impact statement:

There is no estimated economic effect of the proposed regulation on the business which it is to regulate and on the public. There are no estimated adverse effects of this regulation. The regulation will benefit licensees by clarifying that a licensee can maintain a principal place of business at his or her home, if the home is located in this state, or may maintain one through a shared office approach. It will also enable the Board to audit out-of-state licensees in an efficient and cost saving measure. Immediate effects are that licensees will have clarification of what a principal place of business means, long-term effects are that licensees, whether in-state or out-of-state will have options available to them of where they may maintain a principal place of business.

A copy of all materials relating to the proposal may be obtained at the workshop or by contacting the Private Investigator's Licensing Board, ATTN: Kevin Ingram, 3110 S. Durango Drive, Suite 202, Las Vegas, NV (702)486-3003. A reasonable fee for copying may be charged. The agency's small business impact statement is included. This Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Regulation has been sent to all persons on the agency's mailing list for administrative regulations and posted at the following locations: (Include in this space the locations at which the notice was posted)

This notice of hearing has been posted at the following locations:

Department of Motor Vehicles & Public Safety, 2701 E. Sahara Avenue, Las Vegas, NV

Private Investigators Board, 704 W. Nye Lane, Suite 203, Carson City, NV

Private Investigators Board, 3110 S. Durango Drive, Suite 202, Las Vegas, NV

Grant Sawyer Building, 555 E. Washington Avenue, Las Vegas, NV

Office of the Attorney General, 100 N. Carson Street, Carson City, NV

Nevada State Capitol, Capitol Complex, Carson City, NV

Regional Transportation Commission, 2050 Villanova Avenue, Reno, NV

Carson City Library 900 North Roop Carson City, Nevada 89701-3101

Churchill County Library 553 South Main Street Fallon, Nevada 89406-3306

Las Vegas-Clark County Library District Headquarters 833 Las Vegas Boulevard North Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-2062

Douglas County Public Library 1625 Library Lane Minden, Nevada 89423-0337

Elko County Library 720 Court Street Elko, Nevada 89801-3397

Esmeralda County Library Corner of Crook & 4th Street P.O. Box 430 Goldfield, Nevada 89013-0430

Eureka County Library 10190 Monroe Street Eureka, Nevada 89316

Humboldt County Library 85 East 5th Street Winnemucca, Nevada 89445-3095

Battle Mountain Branch Library (Lander County) 625 South Broad Street Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820

Date: May 20, 2014

Lincoln County Library Street 63 Main Street Pioche, Nevada 89043

Lyon County Library System 20 Nevin Way Yerington, Nevada 89447-2399

Mineral County Public Library P.O. Box 1390 Hawthorne, Nevada 89415

Pershing County Library 1125 Central Avenue Lovelock, Nevada 89419

Storey County Public Library (CLOSED, instead, send to the Storey County Clerk's Office, see below)

Storey County Treasurer and Clerk's Office Drawer D Virginia City, Nevada 89440

Tonopah Public Library (Nye County) P.O. Box 449 Tonopah, Nevada 89049

Washoe County Library System 301 South Center Street Reno, Nevada 89501-2102

White Pine County Library 950 Campton Street Ely, Nevada 89301